(1) For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, �earnings� is the aggregate of the following items: pre-tax income or loss

from continuing operations before adjustment for minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries or income or loss from equity investees;
plus fixed charges; plus distributed income of equity investees; less capitalized interest; and less minority interest in pre-tax income of
subsidiaries that have not incurred fixed charges. The term �fixed charges� means the sum of the following: interest expense and capitalized,
including amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to indebtedness; and an estimate of the interest within rental
expenses. For the years ended December 31, 1999 and 2000, Enterprise Parent�s ratios of earnings to fixed charges were 5.8x and 6.4x,
respectively.

3

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

Summary Historical and Pro Forma Financial and Operating Data of Enterprise Parent (Continued)

For Six
Months
Ended

Enterprise Parent June 30,
Consolidated Historical 2004

Through
For Six Months Step Three
Ended June 30, Enterprise

Parent
2003 2004 Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions,
except per unit amounts)

Income Statement Data:
Revenues $2,692.2 $3,418.2 $ 4,285.9
Costs and expenses:

Operating costs and expenses 2,520.7 3,274.8 3,963.2
Selling, general and administrative 21.5 16.5 44.7

Total costs and expenses 2,542.2 3,291.3 4,007.9

Equity in income of unconsolidated affiliates 1.4 25.5 9.6

Operating income 151.4 152.4 287.6

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (75.2) (64.5) (121.4)
Other, net 4.7 2.4 (12.9)

Total other income (expense) (70.5) (62.1) (134.3)

Income before provision for income taxes, minority interest
and change in accounting principle 80.9 90.3 153.3
Provision for income taxes (3.6) (2.0) (2.0)

Income before minority interest 77.3 88.3 151.3
Minority interest (3.7) (3.7) (3.7)

Income from continuing operations 73.6 84.6 $ 147.6

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle � 7.0

Net income $ 73.6 $ 91.6

Balance sheet data:
Total assets $4,277.3 $4,953.6 $10,827.0
Total debt 1,874.6 1,767.3 4,222.7
Total partners� equity 1,659.1 2,142.7 5,308.5

Other financial data:
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(1) 2.2x 2.4x 2.2x
Cash provided by operating activities $ 120.3 $ 107.9
Cash used in investing activities (112.2) (74.7)
Cash used in financing activities (2.9) (24.2)

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Distributions received from unconsolidated affiliates 20.9 33.7
Equity in income of unconsolidated affiliates (1.4) (25.5)
Gross operating margin 232.9 235.8 $ 503.7
EBITDA 208.0 220.5 437.8

Selected Volumetric Operating Data:
Pipelines, net volumes as shown

NGL and petrochemical liquids pipelines (MBPD, net) 1,303 1,381
Natural gas pipelines (BBtus per day, net) 1,033 1,071

Fractionation, net volumes in MBPD
NGL fractionation 218 233
Propylene fractionation 59 57
Isomerization 81 69

Natural gas processing, net volumes as shown
Fee-based natural gas processing (MMcf per day, net) 112 805
Equity NGL production (MBPD, net) 43 47

Octane enhancement, net volumes in MBPD 3 7

(1) For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, �earnings� is the aggregate of the following items: pre-tax income or loss
from continuing operations before adjustment for minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries or income or loss from equity investees;
plus fixed charges; plus distributed income of equity investees; less capitalized interest; and less minority interest in pre-tax income of
subsidiaries that have not incurred fixed charges. The term �fixed charges� means the sum of the following: interest expense and capitalized,

[…]

� the completion of Step Two and Step Three of the merger transactions and the payment to El Paso Corporation of approximately
$650 million in connection therewith using the remaining net proceeds from Enterprise Parent�s August 2004 common unit offerings
and using borrowings aggregating approximately $350.5 million under our new multi-year revolving credit facility.

Please read Enterprise Parent�s unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this offering
memorandum for a complete description of the adjustments we have made to arrive at the pro forma financial measures that we present in the
following table. The historical data in the table is derived from and should be read in conjunction with Enterprise Parent�s historical financial
statements, including the accompanying notes, incorporated by reference in this offering memorandum. You should also read Enterprise Parent�s
financial statements and notes that are incorporated by reference in this offering memorandum for additional information regarding its capital
structure.

9

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Enterprise Parent Historical and Pro Forma Capitalization

As of June 30, 2004
(in millions)

Pro Forma
Including This Offering

Historical Step Two Step Three

Cash and cash equivalents $ 62.6 $ 84.1 $ 84.1
Long-term borrowings including current portion:

Enterprise amounts:
364-Day Acquisition Revolving Credit Facility(1)

$1.1 Billion Backstop Tranche � � �
$1.15 Billion Acquisition Tranche � � �

$750 Million Multi-Year Revolving Credit Facility, due
2009 � 351.6 498.9
$270 Million Multi-Year Revolving Credit Facility, due
2005 48.0 � �
MBFC Loan, 8.70% fixed-rate, due March 2010 54.0 54.0 54.0
Seminole Notes, 6.67% fixed-rate, $15 million due each
December, 2004 through 2005 30.0 30.0 30.0
Senior Notes A, 8.25% fixed-rate, due March 2005 350.0 350.0 350.0
Senior Notes B, 7.50% fixed-rate, due February 2011 450.0 450.0 450.0
Senior Notes C, 6.375% fixed-rate, due February 2013 350.0 350.0 350.0
Senior Notes D, 6.875% fixed-rate, due March 2033 500.0 500.0 500.0
Senior Notes issued in this offering:

Senior Notes E, 4.000% fixed rate, due October 2007 � 500.0 500.0
Senior Notes F, 4.625% fixed rate, due October 2009 � 500.0 500.0
Senior Notes G, 5.600% fixed rate, due October 2014 � 650.0 650.0
Senior Notes H, 6.650% fixed rate, due October 2034 � 350.0 350.0

Other (14.7) (18.1) (18.1)
GulfTerra amounts:

Senior Notes, 6.25% fixed-rate, due June 2010 � 0.7 0.7
Senior Subordinated Notes, 8.50% fixed-rate, due June
2010 � 3.8 3.8
Senior Subordinated Notes, 8.50% fixed-rate, due June
2011 � 1.8 1.8
Senior Subordinated Notes, 10.625% fixed-rate, due
December 2012 � 0.1 0.1
Other � 1.5 1.5

Total debt obligations 1,767.3 4,075.4 4,222.7
Minority interest 88.8 90.6 90.6
Partners� equity:

Common units 1,906.9 5,190.8 5,190.8
Class B special units 98.5 � �
General partner 40.9 105.9 105.9
Treasury units (11.2) (11.2) (11.2)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 109.3 24.7 24.7
Other (1.7) (1.7) (1.7)

Total partners� equity 2,142.7 5,308.5 5,308.5

Total capitalization $3,998.8 $9,474.5 $9,621.8

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 18

(1) The amount of this facility will be permanently reduced dollar-for-dollar by the net proceeds of this offering.
10

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Enterprise Products Partners L.P. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements:
Introduction F-2
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated Operations
for the six months ended June 30, 2004 F-4
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated Operations

[…]

$2 million and approximately $3 million in earnings from these assets for the six months ended June 30, 2004 and year ended December 31,
2003, respectively. At June 30, 2004, the carrying value of Enterprise�s ownership interests in these assets was approximately $44 million.

To the extent that proceeds from the future sale of Enterprise�s ownership interests in these assets are more or less than Enterprise�s carrying
values for these assets, a gain or loss may be recorded. For purposes of pro forma presentation, we have not estimated the proceeds from a future
sale and therefore, no gain or loss realized from such a transaction. In addition, our pro forma statements of operations do not reflect the removal
of earnings from these assets due to their insignificant effect on the pro forma results of operations.

F-3

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004 (Part 1)

Step Two
Adjustments Merger Enterprise

Enterprise Due to Recent Enterprise GulfTerra Step Two Pro Forma
Historical Transactions Pro Forma Historical Adjustments (to Part 2)

Revenues $3,418.2 $3,418.2 $445.6 $ (0.6)(x) $3,863.2
Costs and Expenses

Operating costs and expenses 3,274.8 3,274.8 277.3 (0.3)(k) 3,566.7
47.1 (t)
(23.8)(w)
(0.6)(x)
(7.8)(y)

Selling, general and administrative 16.5 16.5 23.8 (w) 40.3

Total 3,291.3 3,291.3 277.3 38.4 3,607.0

Equity in Income (Loss) of
Unconsolidated Affiliates 25.5 25.5 (21.3)(v) 9.6

5.4 (w)

Operating Income 152.4 152.4 168.3 (54.9) 265.8

Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense (64.5) $ 2.2(b) (61.9) (54.7) (52.6)(h) (119.5)

0.4(c) 0.7 (i)

38.5 (l)

13.1 (m)
(2.6)(p)

Loss due to early redemptions of
debt (16.3) (16.3)
Earnings from unconsolidated
affiliates 5.4 (5.4)(w)
Other, net 2.4 2.4 0.3 0.7 (r) 3.4

Total (62.1) 2.6 (59.5) (65.3) (7.6) (132.4)

Income Before Income Taxes and
Minority Interest 90.3 2.6 92.9 103.0 (62.5) 133.4
Provision for Income Taxes (2.0) (2.0) (2.0)

Income Before Minority Interest 88.3 2.6 90.9 103.0 (62.5) 131.4
Minority Interest (3.7) (3.7) (3.7)

Income from Continuing Operations $ 84.6 $ 2.6 $ 87.2 $103.0 $ (62.5) $ 127.7

Allocation of Income from
Continuing Operations:

Limited partners $ 70.6 $ 104.9

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS L P - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 23

General partner $ 14.0 $ 22.8

Basic Earnings per Unit:
Number of units used in
denominator 224.3 0.2(a) 104.5 (o) 359.9

13.4(b)
17.5(c)

Income from continuing operations $ 0.32 $ 0.29

Diluted Earnings per Unit:
Number of units used in
denominator 224.8 0.2(a) 104.5 (o) 360.4

13.4(b)
17.5(c)

Income from continuing operations $ 0.32 $ 0.29

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.